
 

Page 1 of 4 

Notice of Meeting  
 

Council Overview Board  
 

Date & time Place Contact Chief Executive  
Wednesday, 13 April 
2016 at 10.00 am 

Ashcombe Suite 
County Hall 
Penrhyn Road 
Kingston upon Thames 
KT1 2DN 

Ross Pike or Lucy Collier 
Room 122, County Hall 
Tel 020 8541 9019 or 020 
8541 8051 
 
ross.pike@surreycc.gov.uk or 
lucy.collier@surreycc.gov.uk 

David McNulty 
 

 

If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in 
another format, eg large print or braille, or another language please 
either call 020 8541 9122, write to Democratic Services, Room 122, 
County Hall, Penrhyn Road, Kingston upon Thames, Surrey KT1 
2DN, Minicom 020 8541 8914, fax 020 8541 9009, or email meeting 
will be held in public.  If you would like to attend and you have any 
special requirements, please contact Ross Pike or Lucy Collier on 

020 8541 9019 or 020 8541 8051. 
 

 
Members 

Mr Steve Cosser (Chairman), Mr Eber Kington (Vice-Chairman), Mr Mark Brett-Warburton, Mr 
Bill Chapman, Mr Stephen Cooksey, Mr Bob Gardner, Dr Zully Grant-Duff, Mr David Harmer, Mr 

David Ivison, Mrs Denise Saliagopoulos, Mr Nick Harrison,  Mr Michael Gosling, Mrs Hazel 
Watson, Mr Colin Kemp and Mr Keith Witham 

 
Ex Officio Members: 

Mrs Sally Ann B Marks (Chairman of the County Council) and Mr Nick Skellett CBE (Vice-
Chairman of the County Council) 

 

TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
The Committee is responsible for the following areas: 

Performance, finance and risk monitoring for all 
Council Services 

HR and Organisational Development 

Budget strategy/Financial Management IMT 

Improvement Programme, Productivity and 
Efficiency 

Procurement 

Equalities and Diversity Other support functions 

Corporate Performance Management Risk Management  

Corporate and Community Planning Europe 

Property Communications 

Contingency Planning Public Value Review programme and process 

mailto:ross.pike@surreycc.gov.uk


 
Page 2 of 4 

PART 1 
IN PUBLIC 

 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
 

 

2  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 
 
To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
 

(Pages 1 
- 8) 

3  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting. 
 
Notes: 

 In line with the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012, declarations may relate to the interest 
of the member, or the member’s spouse or civil partner, or a 
person with whom the member is living as husband or wife, or a 
person with whom the member is living as if they were civil 
partners and the member is aware they have the interest. 

 Members need only disclose interests not currently listed on the 
Register of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 

 Members must notify the Monitoring Officer of any interests 
disclosed at the meeting so they may be added to the Register. 

 Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 
where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest.   

 

 

4  QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
 
Notes: 

1. The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 
before the meeting (7 April). 

2. The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 
(6 April). 

3. The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 
petitions have been received. 

 

 

5  RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 
The Board is asked to monitor progress on the implementation of 
recommendations from previous meetings, and to review its Forward Work 
Programme. 
 

(Pages 9 
- 18) 

6  LEADERSHIP RISK REGISTER REPORT 
 
To provide members with an overview of the council’s risk management 
arrangements and to present the Leadership risk register. 
 

(Pages 
19 - 34) 

7  BUDGET SCRUTINY 
 
The Council Overview Board will have a discussion designed to identify 

 



 
Page 3 of 4 

issues that arose for Boards in scrutinising service budgets and saving 
plans for 2016/17. This will assist officers in preparing a report for a future 
Council Overview Board meeting on how processes can be improved for 
future years. 
 

8  RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SCRUTINY BOARD 
 
Responses have been received on the following Item: 
 
- Review of Service Budgets 2016/17 
 

(Pages 
35 - 40) 

9  DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of the Board will be held at 10 am on 1 June 2016. 
 

 

10  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information under the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 
 

 

11  SENIOR MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE REPORT 
 
This report provides the Council Overview Board with further information on the 
cost of implementing changes to the leadership team. 

 
Confidential:  Not for publication under Paragraph 1 
Information relating to any individual.  
 

(Pages 
41 - 48) 

12  PUBLICITY FOR PART 2 ITEMS 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

David McNulty 
Chief Executive 

Published: 5 April 2016 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Page 4 of 4 

 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 

Those attending for the purpose of reporting on the meeting may use social media or mobile 
devices in silent mode to send electronic messages about the progress of the public parts of 
the meeting.  To support this, County Hall has wifi available for visitors – please ask at 
reception for details. 
 
Anyone is permitted to film, record or take photographs at council meetings with the 
Chairman’s consent.  Please liaise with the council officer listed in the agenda prior to the start 
of the meeting so that the Chairman can grant permission and those attending the meeting can 
be made aware of any filming taking place.   
 
Use of mobile devices, including for the purpose of recording or filming a meeting, is subject to 
no interruptions, distractions or interference being caused to the PA or Induction Loop systems, 
or any general disturbance to proceedings. The Chairman may ask for mobile devices to be 
switched off in these circumstances. 
 
It is requested that if you are not using your mobile device for any of the activities outlined 
above, it be switched off or placed in silent mode during the meeting to prevent interruptions 
and interference with PA and Induction Loop systems. 
 

Thank you for your co-operation 

 
   

 



 

Page 1 of 7 

MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL OVERVIEW BOARD held at 10.30 
am on 2 March 2016 at Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston upon 
Thames, Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting on 
Wednesday, 13 April 2016. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Mr Steve Cosser 

* Mr Eber A Kington (Vice-Chairman) 
  Mr Mark Brett-Warburton 
* Mr Bill Chapman 
* Mr Stephen Cooksey 
* Mr Bob Gardner 
* Mr Michael Gosling 
* Dr Zully Grant-Duff 
* Mr David Harmer 
* Mr Nick Harrison 
* Mr David Ivison 
* Mr Colin Kemp 
* Mrs Hazel Watson 
* Mr Keith Witham 
 

Ex officio Members: 
 
   Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Chairman of the County Council 

  Mr Nick Skellett CBE, Vice-Chairman of the County Council 
 

 
  

 
 
 

 
 
 

83/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Mark Brett-Warburton.  There were no 
substitutions. 
 

84/16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING:  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a true record of the 
meeting. 
 

85/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

86/16 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

87/16 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SCRUTINY BOARD  [Item 5] 

Page 1

Item 2



 

Page 2 of 7 

 
The responses from the Cabinet in relation to the Revenue & Capital Budget 
and Orbis Public Law were agreed by the Board. 
 

88/16 CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE  [Item 6] 
 
This item was included on the agenda in error and was withdrawn. 
 

89/16 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 7] 
 
Key points raised in the discussion: 
 

1. It was noted that the first Council Overview Board Bulletin would be 
available in April 2016, and updates for the Carbon & Energy Policy 
actions from October 2015 and the HR & OD and Agency Staff actions 
from November 2015 would be provided through the bulletin  
 

2. The Welfare Reform Task Group was due to meet in April 2016, and a 
progress update would be provided in the Board’s Bulletin in May 
2016. 
 

3. It was agreed that the following items would be added to the work 
programme for the meetings in April and June 2016: 
 
Strategic Risk Register – review of the risks included and the risk 
levels identified. 
 
Budget Scrutiny - review of the scrutiny arrangements for the 2016/17 
bubget and opportunities for the improvement in the process for the 
future. 
 
The Council’s Senior Management Structure – explanation of the 
changes made to the senior management structure and the 
costs/savings as a result (including the consequent impacts from 
changes to the responsibilities of staff at other levels). 
 
Agency Staffing – review of the overall costs and use of agency staff. 
 

4. It was noted that a specific report on Surrey Choices would be 
included as part of the Shareholder Board Annual item in June 2016.  
The Chairman of the Audit & Governance Committee would be invited 
to attend for this item. 

 
90/16 STAFF SURVEY REPORT  [Item 8] 

 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Amy Bailey, Strategic Change and Efficiency Manager 
Ken Akers, HR Relationship Manager 
 
Key points raised in the discussion: 

Page 2



 

Page 3 of 7 

 
1. The Board expressed disappointment regarding the low response rate to the 

survey and asked how a better response rate could be achieved in the next 
survey, which was due to happen October 2016. The Strategic Change and 
Efficiency Manager agreed that the response rate was disappointing and 
informed the Board of the clear guidelines set by Best Companies (the 
organisation commissioned to run the survey), which meant that the Council 
was not able to promote the survey in advance because it was in competition 
with other organisations.  However, now that the first survey had been held 
there was more scope to raise awareness of future surveys. Whilst the last full 
Surrey survey was completed in September 2011, a series of small locally-
managed surveys had been completed since that time.  These would now be 
better managed so that the Best Companies survey would not overlap with 
other mechanisms for canvassing staff opinion, and this was also expected to 
improve the response rate. The Board were informed that the Benchmarking 
data were available and would be circulated to members in due course. 
 

2. Concerns were expressed regarding the area of Fair Deal as it received the 
lowest overall score in the survey. The HR Relationship Manager explained 
that the Council was currently consulting on a new Pay and Reward scheme, 
which aimed to develop a better pay structure for staff and address some of 
the issues raised. It was stated that the aim was to become an employer of 
choice and fulfill commitments to residents at the highest possible standard. 
The consultation period would end on 22 April 2016. Unions would then be 
consulted and recommendations made to the People, Performance and 
Development Committee (PPDC).  So far over 800 managers had attended 
briefings, and 2,200 members of staff had signed up to attend one of the 
consultation events.  The aim was to implement changes by 1 July 2016. The 
Council Overview Board would review the outcomes of the consultation prior 
to the PPDC meeting. 
 

3. It was reported that when comparing overall scores to other organisations, t
[...]
of the review of the effectiveness of the High 
Performance Development Programme be shared with the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Board. 

 
(d) That a further break-down of the bench marking data which 

compares other employers to be provided to the Board. 
Action by: Ken Akers/Amy Bailey 

 
91/16 CYBER SECURITY & IMT REPORT  [Item 9] 

 
Declarations of Interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Paul Brocklehurst, Head of IMT 
Chris Millard, Group Manager, Business Solutions 
Morgan Rees, Technical Delivery Manager 
Lorraine Juniper, Programmes Manager 
 
Key points raised in the discussion: 
 

1. The report was introduced by the Group Manager of Business 
Solutions who explained that the IMT Service had responsibility for 
security compliance and the technical security controls needed to 
protect the organisation against cyber threats. It was highlighted to 
Members that due to the challenging world with ongoing new 
technology including social media there are ongoing risks with 
sensitive information.  
 

2. It was stated they were currently undergoing a security review to 
update the security policy and approach, including security training, 
new tools and techniques and more internet access and review of 
supporting security technology. The focus would be on tailoring 
security to people’s jobs, including opening up access to websites and 
applications where it was appropriate to the role. 
 

3. The Technical Delivery Manager informed the Board that they 
currently have undertaken a number of operation tests for Cyber 
attacks including internet based attacks to ensure they are identified 

Page 4



 

Page 5 of 7 

and blocked each year. The Board was informed that the IMT service 
had trailed two new security products known as ‘Smoothwall’ and 
‘Splunk’ which had allowed IMT staff to monitor usage easily and also 
give access to Internet sites. The purpose of these was to protect the 
organisation in a more hostile technical world. 
 

4. It was noted that
[...]
ne 
 
Witnesses: 
 
Kevin Kilburn, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
Saba Hussain, Strategic Partnerships & Policy Manager  
 
Key points raised in the discussion: 
 

Page 5



 

Page 6 of 7 

1. The Chairman of the Board introduced and thanked the Deputy 
Finance Officer for the report. The Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
explained that many local authorities acted as trustees for funds that 
had been set up for charitable or non-charitable purposes, known as 
Trust Funds. It was stated that the County Council may contribute to 
the Funds.  
 

2. Responsibility for the ongoing management of Trusts was delegated to 
officers of the County Council, and clarification was sought about 
whether overall responsibility rested with Councillors, as stated in 
paragraph 19 of the report, or with the Council as a body.  

 
 

3. The Deputy Chief Finance Officer informed the Board that one of 
Surrey County Council’s largest Trust Fund was the Tulk Bequest, and 
the purpose of the fund was to provide outdoor sports facilities for 
Surrey secondary schools. Members queried whether residents knew 
the full details regarding this and other trust funds and whether they 
were eligible to apply. It was noted that in some cases the criteria 
would need to be changed so that the funds could be accessed, and 
the Council would need to ensure that the funds were used for 
charitable purposes. 
 

4. Officers updated the Board that the County Council had previously 
transferred some trusts to the charity Community Foundation for 
Surrey who ensured the trusts were used for the benefit of Surrey 
residents in the way the trust was originally intended.   The transfer of 
dormant trust funds to Community Foundations is supported by the 
Charity Commission. 

 
Michael Gosling left the meeting at 12.27pm.  
 Keith Witham left the meeting at 12.30pm. 

 
Resolved: 

That a task group be established to review the Council’s trust funds 
and report back to the Board: members to be Steve Cosser, Nick 
Harrison and Mark Brett-Warburton (or another member of the 
Education & Skills Board) 

 
Further Information to be Provided: 
Clarification to be provided about whether overall responsibility for trust funds 
rests with Councillors or with the Council as a body. 
 

93/16 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 11] 
 
13 April 2016. 
 

Page 6



 

Page 7 of 7 

 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.40pm. 
 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Council Overview Board 
13 April 2016 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER and FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 

1. The Board is asked to review its Recommendation Tracker and 
Forward Work Programme, which are attached.  

 

Recommendation: 

 
 That the Board reviews its work programme and recommendations 

tracker and makes suggestions for additions or amendments as 
appropriate.  

 
 

Next Steps: 

 
The Scrutiny Board will review its work programme and 
recommendations tracker at each of its meetings.  

 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact:  
Ross Pike, Scrutiny Manager 
 
Contact details: 020 85417368, ross.pike@surreycc.gov.uk 
 
Sources/background papers: None. 
 

Page 9

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Council Overview Board 
ACTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER – UPDATED 4 April 2016. 

 
The recommendations tracker allows Members to monitor responses, actions and outcomes against their recommendations or requests for further 
actions. The tracker is updated following each meeting.  Once an action has been completed, it will be shaded out to indicate that it will be removed 
from the tracker at the next meeting.  The next progress check will highlight to members where actions have not been dealt with. Please note that this 
tracker includes recommendations from the former Council Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 

 
Scrutiny Board a
[...]
 Overview Board – Forward Work 
Programme 

2016 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Devolution  

 Budget Scrutiny  

 

 

6 July 2016 

 Investment Strategy 

 Shareholder Board Annual Report. 

 Agency Staff 

 

1 June 2016 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 1 of 4 
 

 

 
 

Council Overview Board 
13 April 2016 

Leadership risk register 

 

Purpose of the report:   
 
This report provides member with an overview of the council’s risk management 
arrangements and presents the Leadership risk register as at 29 February 2016. 
 

 
Risk governance arrangements 

1. The Director of Finance is the council’s strategic lead for risk management and 
provides monthly risk updates to the Statutory Responsibilities Network (SRN) 
and on an ad hoc basis to the Chief Executive’s Direct Reports.  The risk 
updates include proposed changes to the Leadership risk register, emerging 
risks and other updates such as the risk management strategy. 

2. The Strategic Risk Forum (SRF), chaired by the Director of Finance, meets bi-
monthly and leads on developing the council’s risk culture and reviews strategic 
risks through challenge and moderation.  Membership consists of strategic risk 
leads, Risk and Governance Manager, Chief Internal Auditor and Head of 
Emergency Management.   

3. The council’s risk governance arrangements are shown below: 

 

Page 19

Item 6



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

Page 2 of 4 
 

 

 
4. The council has three levels of risk register: 

 Leadership risk register – owned by the Chief Executive, each risk is 
assessed by high, medium, low for both inherent and residual risk levels 
using strategic risk assessment criteria. 

 Strategic risk registers – each directorate has a risk register owned by the 
Strategic Director, each risk is assessed by high, medium, low for both 
inherent and residual risk levels using strate
[...]
commendations to the Cabinet and its 

response are attached as annexes to this item.  
 

2. Chairmen of the Scrutiny Boards have reported difficulties in obtaining 
detailed and timely information as part of this year’s budget setting 
process. There was recognition that the significant reduction in the grant 
funding from Central Government, and the delay and uncertainty this 
caused in determining the budgets at directorate and service level made 
scrutiny particularly challenging this year. 

 

Recommendations: 

 
3. Members of the Board are asked to give their initial thoughts on the 

scrutiny of the budget setting process and consider how this can be 
better performed in 2016/17. 

 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact: Ross Pike, Scrutiny Manager, Democratic Services  
 
Contact details: 020 8541 7368, ross.pike@surreycc.gov.uk  
 
Sources/background papers: None 

Page 35

Item 8

mailto:ross.pike@surreycc.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



ITEM 5B       
 

CABINET RESPONSE TO COUNCIL OVERVIEW BOARD 
 
REVIEW OF SERVICE BUDGETS 2016/17 (considered by the Council 
Overview Board on 2 March 2016) 
 

Introduction: 

 
1 As part of the Council’s annual Business Planning process, each of the Scrutiny 

Boards has undertaken a review of the budgets and priorities for the services within 
its remit in order to understand the pressures and challenges faced and to identify 
possible savings which would contribute to the meeting its overall budget shortfall in 
2016/2017 and beyond.  They have worked closely with officers from the services 
and Finance through private workshops and performance & finance sub-groups, and 
the Council Overview Board has drawn together the key themes and 
recommendations from this process.  These are set out below for consideration by 
the Cabinet.   

 
2 The Scrutiny Boards recognise the particular difficulty there has been this ye
[...]
mme crossing financial years which supports the 
delivery of the council’s IT Strategy. The 2016/17 budget for the Modern Worker 
programme is key to delivering SCC’s strategy and service savings. But we must look at 
all areas to find savings and efficiencies in these times. The savings for the Modern 
Worker programme are therefore based on reviewing the scope of the new and future 
projects so that they will still deliver the MTFP savings. The Modern Worker budget will be 
regularly reviewed throughout the year to ensure that the impact of savings is managed 
and funding is invested in areas which have the highest priority in terms of strategic 
delivery and providing benefits to Services. 

The cabinet sees the training of its staff as key to the success of the County Council. The 
council has invested significantly in Leadership training over the last few years, which will 
have an impact for years to come. The efficiency savings are being delivered by ensuring 
increased attendance on courses, reducing cancellations, reducing costs and changing 
delivery methods, such as e-learning. 

Mr David Hodge 
Leader of the Council 
22 March 2016 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41

Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 45

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING:
	5 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	Council Overview Board.docx Rec Tracker updated
	02. new FWP

	6 LEADERSHIP RISK REGISTER REPORT
	Risk strategy and plan 2015-20
	LRR February 2016

	8 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE SCRUTINY BOARD
	item 05B - COB recs and response

	11 SENIOR MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE REPORT
	Level 2
	Level 3
	Level 4




Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 6 

MINUTES of the meeting of the COUNCIL OVERVIEW BOARD held at 10.00 
am on 13 April 2016 at Ashcombe Suite, County Hall, Kingston upon Thames, 
Surrey KT1 2DN. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Board at its meeting on 
Wednesday, 1 June 2016. 
 
Elected Members: 
 
 * Mr Steve Cosser 

* Mr Eber A Kington (Vice-Chairman) 
* Mr Mark Brett-Warburton 
* Mr Bill Chapman 
* Mr Stephen Cooksey 
* Mr Bob Gardner 
* Mr Michael Gosling 
  Dr Zully Grant-Duff 
* Mr David Harmer 
* Mr Nick Harrison 
* Mr David Ivison 
  Mr Colin Kemp 
* Mrs Hazel Watson 
* Mr Keith Witham 
 

Ex officio Members: 
 
   Mrs Sally Ann B Marks, Chairman of the County Council 

  Mr Nick Skellett CBE, Vice-Chairman of the County Council 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 



 

Page 2 of 6 

22/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Zully Grant-Duff and Colin Kemp.  
Denis Fuller attended as a substitute for Zully Grant-Duff. 
 

23/16 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING: 02/03/2016  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes of the previous meeting were approved as a true record of the 
meeting. 
 

24/16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

25/16 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

26/16 RECOMMENDATIONS TRACKER AND FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
[Item 5] 
 

Key points raised in the discussion: 
 

1. It was noted by the Chairman that the order of the agenda had 
changed to accommodate the Chief Executive’s schedule. 
 

2. The Board was informed that a meeting had taken place earlier in the 
week to discuss Trust Funds. The recommendations for Cabinet would 
be available in summer 2016.  
 

3. The Chairman drew attention to the forward work programme for June 
and July and stressed the importance of including the Investment 
Strategy and the Shareholder Board report.  It was agreed that the 
agency staff item and a paper on scrutiny in a new environment would 
be taken to the July meeting  
 

4. There was a request for information on the scope and activity of the 
Public Value Transformation programme and Continuous 
Improvement Network to brief Members. The Board also queried how 
the council consults with residents was raised and whether there was 
an agreed policy framework.  
 
A question was asked about the outcome of audit reports. The 
Chairman clarified the responsibility for scrutiny of internal audit 
findings lay with the Scrutiny Board with the relevant remit. 

 
5. Members agreed that the Welfare Reform Task Group would be 

deactivated and officers would continue to monitor activity in this area.  
 

27/16 LEADERSHIP RISK REGISTER REPORT  [Item 6] 
 
Declarations of interest: 
None 
 



 

Page 3 of 6 

Witnesses:  
 
David McNulty, Chief Executive of Surrey County Council 
Cath Edwards, Risk and Governance Manager, Finance 
Nicola O’Connor, Finance Manager (Assets and Accounting) 
 
Key points raised in the discussion: 
 

1. Members of the Board questioned whether the risk management 
system could be used as a preventative system by ensuring the risks 
are effectively anticipated.  The Chief Executive informed the Board 
that he took full responsibility for the Leadership risk register and each 
risk was assessed as high, medium or low for both inherent and 
residual risks. When asked whether the register might be used to 
prevent risk the Board he pointed out that prevention was not always a 
useful concept. The nature of these serious meant they might be 
mitigated through anticipation but risks would not be removed.  
 

2. Members of the Board questioned the reason for devolution being 
stated as a high risk factor on the register. The Chief Executive 
explained to the Board that the 3CS Devolution deal was included as a 
high risk issue as the council not finalising the devolution deal could 
result in serious damage to the County due to the significant 
challenges faced by Local Government and this was an issue beyond 
the council’s control.  

 
3. The Board was informed that there was no political input before the 

report had been presented at Cabinet, as it was drafted by officers. It 
was stated that the Cabinet attended workshops to identify risks and 
agree how they might be mitigated.   
 

4. Whilst acknowledging the improvement in the risk register, Members 
stressed concern regarding the risks distinguished and highlighted that 
there needed to be another way to highlight ongoing risks for example 
academisation of all schools. The Chief Executive acknowledged this 
issue but explained that at this point the risks were not entirely clear as 
it was a white paper but that this issue could end up on the register. 
 

5. A Member of the Board expressed concern at the risk the lack of 
social workers within Surrey presented. The Chief Executive explained 
that this was a service rather than leadership risk. The Board were 
informed that due to the financial pressures of living in Surrey there 
was limited affordable housing so workers do not tend to work in the 
area. Therefore one of the key elements was to retain children’s and 
adults social workers as best possible. 
 
Stephen Cooksey entered the meeting at 10.20 am. 
 

6. The Board noted that the number of high priority risks had gone up 
and the Chief Executive explained his view that honesty on the issues 
faced by the council was a priority. This view extended to the public 
understanding the risks and challenges faced by the council. The main 
focus was to recognise the risk and to make sure there was a planned 
mitigation put in place not reducing the size of the register.  
 



 

Page 4 of 6 

7. Responsibilities for the risk register were delegated to senior officers 
of the Council but the Chief Executive took overall full responsibility for 
the Leadership risk register.  A Member stressed the importance of the 
Chairmen of the Scrutiny Boards considering service risk registers, 
which was agreed by the Board. 
 
Recommendations: 

 
1. The Board agreed that Scrutiny Board Chairmen should 

consider scrutiny of their relevant Directorate Leadership Risk 
Registers as appropriate. 

 
28/16 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item 10] 

 
The Board agreed for the item to be taken into Part 2 under Section 100(A) of 
the Local Government Act 1972, on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information under the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

29/16 SENIOR MANAGEMENT STRUCTURE REPORT  [Item 11] 
 
Declarations of Interest: 
None 
 
Witnesses: 
 
David McNulty, Chief Executive of Surrey County Council 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Board highlighted issues relating to the Senior Management 
Structure report. The Board asked a number of questions which were 
responded to by the Chief Executive. 

 
Recommendations: 
 

None 
 

30/16 PUBLICITY FOR PART 2 ITEMS  [Item 12] 
 
It was agreed that the points raised under Part 2 would not be available to the 
public. 
 

31/16 RESPONSES FROM THE CABINET TO ISSUES REFERRED BY THE 
SCRUTINY BOARD  [Item 8] 
 
Key points raised in the discussion:  
 

1. The Board noted the Cabinet’s response. 
 

32/16 BUDGET SCRUTINY  [Item 7] 
 
Declarations of interest:  
None 
 



 

Page 5 of 6 

Witnesses: 
 
Nicola O’Connor, Finance Manager (Assets and Accounting) 
Andy Tink, Senior Principal Accountant 
 
Key points raised in the discussion:  
 

1. The Chairman highlighted to the Board that the item was an informal 
discussion, outlining preliminary thoughts for officers to consider. 
Officers were asked to highlight and outline the typical budget setting 
process and how this was disrupted in 2016 and asked Members for 
their views on the budget scrutiny process. 
 

2. Members questioned their involvement in the 2016/17 budget process, 
highlighting the engagement needed from the Scrutiny Boards to fulfil 
the Cabinet request for recommendations on how to realise savings.  
The Board expressed concern regarding the planning of the 2015/16 
budget. It was suggested that for the 2017/18 budget monitoring 
figures should be reviewed by Scrutiny Boards in July 2016 to test 
projections and ensure that Cabinet and the Council Overview Board 
had time to consider any findings.  
 

3. The importance of Scrutiny Boards receiving financial information to a 
high level of detail early in the process to facilitate good scrutiny was 
raised. Members emphasised that a key aspect of the process was for 
Finance Officers to provide an honest message on potential service 
changes to meet savings targets and the possible impact on service 
users to allow opportunities for Members to influence these options 
before a Cabinet decision. 
 

4. Members acknowledged the budget proposals they had received for 
2016/17, the Board expressed disappointment at the lack of 
opportunity to influence how the budget figures were set. It was 
stressed that there had been no update regarding the scope and 
projected impact of the Public Value Transformation programme. 
 

5. The Senior Principal Accountant informed the Board that the budget 
setting process was complex due to Cabinet processes, leaving very 
little time for Scrutiny Board to add their comments.  A Member 
suggested that Cabinet should discuss reviewing the budget plan in 
advance instead of making a final decision. It was added that it would 
be useful to have a detailed overview of the Medium Term Financial 
Plan savings and that when considering budget plans tabled or verbal 
reports were not sufficient. 
 

6. The Finance Manager thanked the Board for their comments and 
would feed the information back to the finance team.  The Chairman of 
the Board stressed the importance of trust in allowing information to be 
given to members of the Board before it reached Cabinet.  

 
33/16 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 9] 

 
Meeting ended at: 11.35 am 
 
The Board’s next meeting is on 1 June 2016.  



 

Page 6 of 6 

 
 
Meeting ended at: 11.35 am 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


